

No. 86-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,
Appellants,
v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, Second Appellate District

BRIEF OF THE
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AND NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES;
JOINED BY THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

KATHERINE E. STONE
BURKE, WILLIAMS
& SORENSEN
624 South Grand Avenue
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 623-1900
Of Counsel

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON *
Chief Counsel
JOYCE HOLMES BENJAMIN
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 349
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1445

* *Counsel of Record*
for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND INTRODUCTION..	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. CALIFORNIA'S COASTAL ACCESS LEGIS- LATION EFFECTS A REASONABLE AC- COMMODATION OF COMPETING LAND USES	8
A. The Public Owns The Tidelands And Is Entitled To Access To Them	8
B. Public Access To The Tidelands Is Burdened By New Development On The Beach	11
C. The Public Access Legislation Is A Proper Exercise Of The Power To Zone	14
II. APPELLANTS' PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN	18
A. The Coastal Commission Should Not Be Required To Prove The Constitutionality Of The Legislation Each Time That It is Applied	18
B. The Public Access Requirement Does Not Deprive Appellants Of Reasonable Value Or Use Of Their Property Or Any Reasonable Expectation To Exclude The Public	21
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT SIT AS A SUPREME BOARD OF ZONING ADJUST- MENT	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adams v. North Carolina Dept. of Natural and Economic Resources</i> , 295 N.C. 683, 249 S.E.2d 402 (1978)	11
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)....	16, 17
<i>Aunt Hack Ridge Estates, Inc. v. Planning Comm. of Danbury</i> , 160 Conn. 109, 273 A.2d 880 (1970)	17
<i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Comm.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 785, 132 Cal.Rptr. 386 (1976)	18, 24
<i>Billings Properties, Inc. v. Yellowstone County</i> , 144 Mont. 25, 394 P.2d 182 (1964)	19
<i>Blundell v. Catterall</i> , 5 B. Ald. 268, 106 Eng. Rep. 1190 (K.B. 1821)	9
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)....	19, 22
<i>Borax Consolidated v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935)	3, 9, 22, 23
<i>Call v. City of West Jordan</i> , 606 P.2d 217 (Utah 1979)	19
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	11, 23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 106 S.Ct. 925 (1986)	18-19, 26
<i>Construction Industries Assn. of Sonoma County v. City of Petaluma</i> , 522 F.2d 897 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 934 (1976)	27
<i>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 491 F. Supp. 547 (1980), aff'd, 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 989 (1982)	16-17
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 27
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. California Coastal Comm.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 3d 678, 183 Cal.Rptr. 395 (1982) ..	16
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927)	15, 25, 26
<i>Grupe v. California Coastal Comm.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 148, 212 Cal.Rptr. 578 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	15
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	16
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	9
<i>James v. Inhabitants of Town of West Bath</i> , 437 A.2d 863 (Me. 1981)	15
<i>Jenad, Inc. v. Village of Scarsdale</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 78, 218 N.E.2d 673 (1966)	17
<i>Jordan v. Village of Menomonee Falls</i> , 28 Wis.2d 608, 137 N.W.2d 442 (1965), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 385 U.S. 4 (1966)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24
<i>Lusardi v. Curtis Point Property Owners Assn.</i> , 86 N.J. 217, 430 A.2d 881 (1981)	15
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2561 (1986)	16
<i>Marquez-Colon v. Reagan</i> , 668 F.2d 611 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	22
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Assn.</i> , 95 N.J. 306, 471 A.2d 355, <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 821 (1984)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	26
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	15, 17
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) ..	27
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	16
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	21
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	22, 23
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes Corp. v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 547 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1976)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	24
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	15
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	8
<i>Skagit County v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 93 Wash.2d 742, 613 P.2d 115 (1980).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Or. 584, 462 P.2d 671 (1969)	11
<i>State Land Board v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	17
<i>Whalers' Village Club v. California Coastal Comm.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 240, 220 Cal. Rptr. 2 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S.Ct. 1962 (1986)	12-13, 16
<i>White v. Hughes</i> , 139 Fla. 54, 190 So. 446 (1939) ..	10, 15
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	20
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm. v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985).....	16
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	22, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	22
Cal. Const. art. X § 4	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:	
Federal:	
16 U.S.C. § 1451	15
16 U.S.C. § 1452	15
16 U.S.C. § 1454	11, 15
26 U.S.C. § 4611	21
26 U.S.C. § 4661	21
26 U.S.C. § 4681	21
42 U.S.C. § 9631	21
33 C.F.R. § 320.4	11
33 C.F.R. § 325.4	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

California :	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 3479	14
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code:	
§ 916	5
§ 1110	5
Cal. Coastal Act of 1976 (including "Public Access Legislation"), Cal. Pub. Res. Code, § 30000 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Act of 1972 (Coastal Initiative), Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 27000 <i>et seq.</i> (superseded)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pub. Res. Code:	
§ 30010	16
§ 30210	15
§ 30212	5, 24
§ 30214	15
California Coastal Plan, Dec. 1975	6, 10, 11, 14
BOOKS AND TREATISES:	
78 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Obstruction of, or Interference with, Waters or Navigation</i> (1975)	14
Annot., 43 A.L.R.3d 862 (1972)	19
Brower, "Beach Access Problems, Programs and Progress," in 2 <i>Coastal Zone '80</i> (B. Edge ed. 1980)	11
<i>California's Battered Coast: Proceedings from a Conference in Coastal Erosion</i> (J. McGrath ed. 1985)	12
64 C.J.S. <i>Municipal Corporations</i> (1950)	15
<i>Coastal Zone '85</i> (O. Magoon ed. 1985)	12
<i>Institutes of Justinian</i> (T. Cooper trans. 1812)	8
Purdum and Frank, "Community Use of Exac- tions: Results of a National Survey," in <i>De- velopment Exactions</i> (Frank and Rhodes ed. 1986)	19
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Shore Protection Manual</i> (1984)	4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LAW REVIEWS AND PERIODICALS:	Page
“Beach Erosion: Some Good News,” <i>Sunset</i> 72 (July 1986)	12
Carmichael, <i>Sunbathers Versus Property Owners: Public Access to North Carolina Beaches</i> , 64 <i>N.C.L. Rev.</i> 159 (1985)	10
Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Re- source Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 471 (1970)	8
Sax, <i>The Public Trust in Tidal Areas: A Some- time Submerged Traditional Doctrine</i> , 79 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 762 (1970)	8
Stevens, <i>The Public Trust: A Sovereign’s An- cient Prerogative Becomes the People’s Envi- ronmental Right</i> , 14 <i>U.C.D.L. Rev.</i> 195 (1980) ..	8
